SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

asinington, D.C. 2004

SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 5)*

Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Shares, par value \$0.125 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

18683K101

(CUSIP Number)

Casablanca Capital LP 450 Park Avenue, Suite 1403 New York, NY 10022 Attn: Douglas Taylor (212) 759-5626

David E. Rosewater, Esq. Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

July 29, 2014

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), Rule 13d-1(f) or Rule 13d-1(g), check the following box. []

(Page 1 of 9 Pages)

^{*} The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS Casablanca Capital LP		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) □ (b) ⊠		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS OO, AF (See Item 3)		
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware		
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	7 SOLE VOTING POWER 0		
	8 SHARED VOTING POWER 7,906,520		
	9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0		
	10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 7,906,520		
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 7,906,520		
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) (see Item 5) 5.2%		
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IA; PN		

CUSIP No. 18683K101

SCHEDULE 1

(d) None of the Reporting Persons has, during the last five years, been convicted in a criminai

SCHEDULE 13D/A

(b) Casablanca serves as investment advisor to certain investment funds or managed accounts (collectively, the "<u>Accounts</u>"), and may be deemed to have beneficial ownership over the shares of Common Stock held for such Accounts. Each of Messrs. Drapkin and Taylor, as co-managing members of Casablanca GP, are in a position to indirectly determine the voting and investment decisions regarding the Issuer's securities held by the Accounts. Mr. Drapkin has sole voting power and sole dispositive power over the 1,000 shares of Common Stock owned by him in record name.

The Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a "group" pursuant to Rule 13d-5(b)(1) promulgated under the Exchange Act. Collectively, the Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own 7,907,520 shares of Common Stock, representing approximately 5.2% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock. The Reporting Persons (other than Mr. Drapkin) disclaim beneficial ownership of any shares of Common Stock for which Mr. Drapkin has sole voting power and sole dispositive power.

(c) No transactions in the Common Stock have been effected by the Reporting Persons during the past 60 days.

Item 6. CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER

Item 6 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

The Reporting Persons are parties to an agreement with respect to the joint filing of this Schedule 13D and any amendments thereto. A copy of such agreement is attached as Exhibit 15 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

Other than as previously disclosed in the Schedule 13D and the joint filing agreement, the Reporting Persons have no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships with any persons with respect to securities of the Issuer.

Item 7. EXHIBITS

Item 7 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

ExhibitDescription14Press Release, dated July 29, 2014.15Joint Filing Agreement, dated July 30, 2014.

EXHIBIT 14

Casablanca Receives Overwhelming Shareholder Support for Change at Cliffs Natural Resources All Six Nominees on Casablanca's Majority Slate El nã' à δ

Cautionary Statement Regarding Opinions and Forward-Looking Statements

Certain information contained herein constitutes "forward-looking statements" with respect to Cliffs Natural Resources Inc. ("Cliffs"), which can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "may," "will," "seek," "should," "could," "expect," "anticipate," "project," "estimate," "intend," "continue" or "believe" or the negatives thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology. Such statements are not guarantees of future performance or activities. Due to various risks, uncertainties and assumptions, actual events or results or actual performance may differ materially from those reflected or contemplated in such forward-looking statements. The opinions of Casablanca Capital LP ("Casablanca") are for general informational purposes only and do not have regard to the specific investment objective, financial situation, suitability or particular need of any specific person, and should not be taken as advice on the merits of any investment decision. This material does not recommend the purchase or sale of any security. Casablanca reserves the right to change any of its opinions expressed herein at any time as it deems appropriate. Casablanca disclaims any obligation to update the information contained herein. Casablanca and/or one or more of the investment funds it manages may purchase additional Cliffs shares or sell all or a portion of their shares or trade in securities relating to such shares.

Joint Filing Agreement, dated July 30, 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(k)

The undersigned acknowledge and agree that the foregoing statement on Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of each of the undersigned and that all subsequent amendments to this statement on Schedule 13D may be filed on behalf of each of the undersigned without the necessity of filing additional joint filing agreements. The undersigned acknowledge that each shall be responsible for the timely filing of such amendments, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning him or it contained herein and therein, but shall not be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning the others, except to the extent that he or it knows that such information is inaccurate.

Dated: July 30, 2014

CASABLANCA CAPITAL LP

By:/s/ Douglas TaylorName:Douglas TaylorTitle:Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Donald G. Drapkin

Donald G. Drapkin

/s/ Douglas Taylor

Douglas Taylor